Index

References are to sections.

Absinthe, 7.28

ABV
See Alcohol by Volume (ABV)

Accessibility of Retail Premises,
3.139

Accurate Mass Flow Meter, 7.24,
7.38

Action to Recover Price of
Alcohol Beverages, 10.77

Administration, Wisconsin
Department of, 9.37

Administrative Law Judge
(ALJ), 10.34, 10.35, 10.36

Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Generally, 8.29

Basic permit, issuance of, 10.36

Basic permit, suspension,
revocation, or annulment

—generally, 10.33

—appeal, 10.37

—decision, 10.36

—evidence, 10.35

—initiation of proceedings, 10.34

—judicial review, 10.37

—procedure, 10.35

Certificate of label approval

—generally, 10.39

—revocation of, 10.40, 10.41

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Criminal penalties

—beer, 10.82

—distilled spirits, 10.80

—Federal Alcohol Administration
Act, 10.83

—miscellaneous violations, 10.84

—wine, 10.81

Distinctive bottles, 10.38—.41

Enforcement of alcohol beverage
laws

—generally, 10.48, 10.66

—alcohol beverages, detention of,
10.57

—applications, authority to require
or approve, 10.64

—breweries, 10.54

—distilled spirits plant, 10.52,
10.62

—examination of books, record, or
witnesses, 10.55

—filings, authority to require or
approve, 10.64

—health warning labels, 10.65,
10.84

—inspections, generally, 10.49—.55

—monitoring of premises, 10.61—
.63

—personal property, seizure and
forfeiture of, 10.58

—supervision of premises, 10.61

—wine premises, 10.53, 10.63

Forfeitures, 10.85—.88

Forms, prescribing, 10.67

Operation of law, revocation by,
10.41

Rules, promulgating, 10.67

Rulings, issuing, 10.67

Index-1



INDEX

Administrative Proceedings,
State and Local

Generally, 8.29, 10.1, 10.3

Alcohol beverage laws,
enforcement of

—enforcement powers and duties
of Department of Revenue, 10.43

—inspections, 10.44

—property, authority to seize and
dispose of, 10.45

—prosecution for violations, 10.46

Court proceedings, initiated by
district attorney, 10.26

Court proceedings, initiated by
Department of Revenue

—alcohol beverage violations,
10.15

—tax violations, 10.16

Department of Revenue
proceedings

—generally, 10.18, 10.21

—decisions, 10.24

—evidence, 10.23

—examiner, hearing, 10.24

—hearing, request for, 10.22

—initiation of proceedings, 10.22

—judicial review, 10.22, 10.25

—Iliquor wholesalers, 10.19

—rehearing, petition for, 10.24

District attorney, 10.26, 10.45

Fines, 10.70

Forfeitures, 10.70

Gambling offenses, 10.73

Incarceration, 10.70

Limitations

—arrest, 10.28

——criminal record, 10.28

—smoking, 10.29

—underage person violation, 10.30

—video gambling, 10.29

Municipalities

—decisions, review of licensing,
10.8

—~Green Bay, 10.13

—Madison, 10.11, 10.71

—Milwaukee, 10.12

Index-2

—new license, refusal to issue,
10.7

—ordinances, 10.9-.13

—renewal of license, refusal, 10.6

—scope of judicial review, 10.8

—suspension of license on
complaint, 10.5

Revocation of license by state,
generally, 10.14, 10.17, 10.72,
10.73

Seizure of alcohol beverages or
property, 10.75

Soliciting drinks, 10.73

Suspensions of license by state,
generally, 10.14, 10.17, 10.72,
10.73

Adult

Defined, 1.50

Providing alcohol to underage
persons, 3.155

Adult Entertainment, 3.146—.149
Adulteration, 3.130
Advertisement, Defined, 8.3

Advertising

Generally, 3.135, 3.140, 3.144,
3.147

Digital and social media, 8.3

Gluten-related claims, 8.6

Unfair. See Unfair Competition
and Advertising

Affiliate, Defined, 8.30
Agave, 1.36

Age of Wine, Statements About,
6.141

Age Verification Book, Retailers,
3.163

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Aged in Bond, Brewer’s Label,
5.112

Agricultural Society, 3.70
Agricultural Wine, 6.41, 6.104

Agriculture, Trade and
Consumer Protection
(DATCP), Wisconsin
Department of, 1.8, 1.41, 5.6,
5.21,6.5,7.5,10.44, 10.51

Agriculture, United States
Department of, 8.5

Airplanes, 1.51, 6.14, 6.149,
7.115,7.122,7.123, 7.124, 9.69

Airport Concessionaires, 3.79

Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and
Trade (TTB), Federal Bureau
of

Generally, 1.9, 1.12

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Alcohol Beverage Advertising
Program, 8.3

Beer

—bulk importation, 4.89

—formulas, 5.49

—wholesalers, 4.35, 4.37

Brewer

—generally, 5.1

—authorized activities, 5.39

—bond, 5.37

—destruction of beer, voluntary,
5.70

—export, 5.116—.135

—notice of registration, 5.36

—premises and facilities,
requirements for, 5.42—.44

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

—production standards, 5.48, 5.49

—proper container, removal, 5.58

—recordkeeping and reporting,
5.75-.81

—removal from premises, 5.62,
5.64,5.65

—samples, submission of, 5.75

—unfit beer, removal of, 5.63

—variances, 5.52

Cellar treatment, certification of,
4.87

Containers, standards for, 4.92

Disclosure of information, 10.68

Distilled spirits. See Distilled
Spirits Plant, Federal Regulation
of

Empty bottles, 4.94

Enforcement of alcohol beverage
laws

—generally, 10.48, 10.66

—alcohol beverages, detention of,
10.57

—applications, authority to require
or approve, 10.64

—breweries, 10.54

—distilled spirits plant, 10.52,
10.62

—examination of books, record, or
witnesses, 10.55

—filings, authority to require or
approve, 10.64

—health warning labels, 10.65,
10.84

—inspections, generally, 10.49—.55

—monitoring of premises, 10.61—
.63

—personal property, seizure and
forfeiture of, 10.58

—supervision of premises, 10.61

—wine premises, 10.53, 10.63

Importers

—generally, 4.79

—alternative methods or
procedures permission for, 4.97,
4.108

—records and reports, 4.99

Index-3



INDEX

Interlocking directorates, 8.30

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.43,4.64,4.71

Labeling requirements

—agenerally. See Labeling,
Generally

—brewers. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Brewers

Nonbeverage uses of alcohol, 1.43—
48

Origin and age of imported distilled
spirits or wine, certification of,
4.88

Registration with, 3.204

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Trademark issues, 1.63

Used bottles, 4.95

Website, 1.10, 1.14, 1.16, 1.19,
1.50, 1.51

Wine, bulk importation, 4.89

Wineries. See Wineries, Federal
Regulation of

Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and
Trade Bureau Bulletin, 10.67

Alcohol Beverage Advertising
Program, Federal, 8.3

Alcohol Beverage Labeling Act,
Federal, 5.99

Alcohol Beverage Sampling
Program, 10.66

Alcohol Beverage Tax Laws
See Excise Tax

Alcohol Beverages, Defined, 1.14

Alcohol by Volume (ABV), 1.12,
5.47,6.106, 6.111, 7.85

Alcohol Energy Drinks, 5.47

Index-4

Alcohol-Free, Labeling, 5.97,
5.111

Alcohol License Review
Committee (ALRC), Madison,
3.47,3.56,3.144, 10.11

Alcohol, Tobacco, and Fire
Arms, Federal Bureau of, 1.9

Alcoholic Spirits, Defined, 1.16
Alcopops, 5.47,5.91, 8.7
Ale, 1.22,5.90
ALRC
See Alcohol License Review
Committee (ALRC), Madison
Amber Ale, 5.90
Amelioration, 6.36, 6.77
American Flag
Advertising, 8.6
Brewer’s label, 5.112
Distilled spirits label, 7.107
Wine label, 6.141

Amusement License, Tavern,
3.145

Annulment of License or Permit
See Administrative Proceedings,
Federal and Administrative
Proceedings, State and Local

Antitrust Issues, 1.63

Aperitif Wine, 6.104

Appellation of Origin, Defined,
4.84

Apple Cider, 7.27

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Applejack, 1.33,7.83
Argentina, 6.110

Armed Forces

Advertising, 8.6

Beer, export of, 5.126, 5.127

Distilled spirits, export of, 7.121

Health warning label, brewers,
5.101

Members of, 1.51

Representation on label, 5.112,
6.141

Tax refund, beer, 9.37

Wine, export of, 6.156

Arrest, 10.28, 10.43, 10.48
Associations, 3.184, 8.30
Auction, Public, 10.45
Authority for Regulation
Federal government. See Federal
Authority for Regulation
Municipalities. See Municipal
Authority for Regulation
State. See State Authority for

Regulation

Automobile
See Motor Vehicle

BAC
See Blood Alcohol
Concentration (BAC)
Ballings, 5.80
Bankruptcy of Licensee, 3.97

Bar, Closing Hours, 3.108

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Bar Manager, 3.103, 3.105, 3.114
Barkers, Use of, 3.140, 3.147
Barley, 1.22

Barrel, 5.53, 5.109, 6.97

Bartender

Generally, 3.98, 3.114

Consumption of alcohol by, 3.115

Providing alcohol to underage
persons, 3.155, 3.158

Barter, 4.28,4.57
Bavarian, 5.94

Bed-and-Breakfast
Establishments, 3.88

Beer

Advertising, 8.7

Analysis, 5.64

Brewing materials, removal of,
5.71

Bulk importation, 4.89

Concentrate, 5.50

Contiguous distilled spirits plant,
removal to, 5.65

Contract brewers, 5.11

Criminal penalties, 10.82

Customs, transfer from custody of,
5.69

Defined, 5.34

Destruction, voluntary, 5.70

Fermented malt beverage, defined,
1.14,1.16,1.21,2.30

Forfeitures, 10.88

Gauging, 5.53

Homebrewing, 1.50, 5.40

History of, 1.17

Export

—generally, 5.66, 5.117

—alternate method or procedure,
5.135

Index-5



INDEX

—bond, 5.124

—brewery, return to, 5.133

—consigning beer for, 5.127

—Ilabels and containers, 5.126

—Ilosses in transit, 5.134

—port proceedings, 5.128

—proof of export or export-related
use, 5.128

—reports and records, 5.130

—tax drawback, 5.132

—tax exemption, 5.119—.122

—withdrawal, notice of, 5.125

Intoxicating liquor, distinguished
from, 1.5

Kegs, 3.16

Labeling

—generally, 3.130

—importers, 4.83

Licenses, 3.8, 3.9, 3.10, 3.31, 3.35,
3.36,3.42

Hours of sale, package stores,
3.110

Malt beverage, defined, 5.34

Manufacture of, 1.22

Municipal regulation of, 2.30

Out-of-state shipper, 4.6

Personal or family use, 5.67

Production standards

—agenerally, 5.47

—cereal beverages, 5.51

—concentrate, 5.50

—flavored malt beverages, 5.48

—formulas, 5.49

—reconstituting, 5.50

—variances, 5.52

Purchase from another brewer, 5.72

Quantity limit on off-premises
sales, 2.33

Reconstituting, 5.50

Recordkeeping requirements, 3.202

Research, 5.64

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.74

Storage, 5.55

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Testing, 5.64

Transfer of inventory, 3.203

Index-6

Transporting, retailer, 3.126

Unfair methods of competition,
8.28

Unfit, removal of, 5.63

Wholesalers. See Beer
Wholesalers

Beer Garden, 3.15
Beer Picnic License, 3.56, 4.34

Beer Wholesalers

Authorized activities, 4.16

Brewer’s permit, 5.7

Brewpub, 5.23

Credit restrictions, 4.28

Discounts, 4.26

Distribution agreements, 4.23

Exclusive sales, 4.29

Forfeiture of license, 9.43

Indebtedness to, 3.44

Federal permit and registration,
4.15

Interest on overdue account, 4.28

Labeling, federal requirements,
4.35

Minimum markup, 4.27

Operational requirements, 4.22

Packaging, federal requirements,
4.35

Permits

—generally, 3.73, 4.10

—application procedure, 4.14

—interest restrictions, 4.13

—qualifications, 4.11

—strawman, 4.12

—transfer of, 4.20, 4.21

Premises of, 4.17

Pricing, 4.25-.27

Purchases required from, 4.4

Recordkeeping and reporting

—federal requirements, 4.38

—state requirements, 4.37

Retailers, delivery to, 4.24

Sales in similar quantities, 4.26

Sales territories, exclusive, 4.23

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Shipper, out-of-state and, 4.75
Supply source, 4.23
Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41
Tied-house laws, 4.30-.34
Transportation costs, 4.26
Unfair methods of competition,
8.28
Warehouses on premises, 4.17
Berry Wine, 6.104
Berry-Flavored Beer, 5.92
Bill of Lading, 4.76, 6.13, 7.40

Bioengineered Product, 5.106,
6.137

Black and Tan, 5.91

Blended Neutral Spirits, 7.92
Blended Whisky, 1.31, 7.83
Blended Wine, 6.117

Blenders of Distilled Spirits,
Generally, 1.4, 7.28

Blood Alcohol Concentration
(BAQ), 3.166

Bock Beer, 591

Bona Fide Sales, Meaning of,
4.28,4.57

Bond Fide Wholesaler
Requirement, 10.19

Bonded, Brewer’s Label, 5.112

Bonded Premises, Defined, 1.16

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Bonded Wine Premises
Certificate of label approval, 6.98
Defined, 6.16

Removal of wine from, 6.65
Supervision and monitoring, 10.63
Storage of taxpaid wine, 6.62

Bonded Winery or Wine Cellar

Adpvertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Application for operation of, 6.20

Defined, 6.16

Supervision and monitoring, 10.63

Bonus, 8.26
Bootleggers, 1.17, 10.84

Bordeaux, 6.96, 6.110

Bottle

Administrative proceedings, 10.38—
41

Deceptive, 4.94

Defined, 1.16, 6.60, 6.97

Display, 4.95

Distinctive, 4.93, 4.106, 10.38—.41

Importation, standards, 4.91-.95

Liquor, 7.34

Material, appropriate, 7.32

Nonconforming, 4.94

Plastic, 5.6

Used, 4.95

Bottled in Bond, Brewer’s Label,
5.112

Bottler

Generally, 1.4

Basic permit, federal, 7.20

Bulk importation, 4.89

Defined, 4.84

Distilled spirits, 7.77, 7.86—.90
Labeling, 5.84, 5.96

Statutory term, 5.9, 7.8

Taxpaid wine bottling house, 6.21

Index-7



Wine, name and address of, 6.114—
120

Winery. See Wineries, Federal
Regulation of

Bottling

Distilled spirits, 7.30—.34

Establishment, defined, 7.5

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer,
7.8

Rectifier, 7.8

Record of, 7.56

Wineries, 6.61, 6.86

Bottling Tank Gauge, 7.38
Bourbon, 1.31, 4.85, 7.75, 7.83
Bourbon Liqueur, 7.83
Bowling Center, 3.129, 3.169
Brand Label, Brewers, 5.87—.89

Brand Name
Absinthe, 7.28
Brewer’s label, 5.112
Wine label, 6.97, 6.141

Brandy, 1.27, 1.33, 6.52, 7.27,
7.29,7.75,7.83,7.93

Brandy Liqueur, 7.83

Brewer

Generally, 5.3

Authorized activities, 5.8—.13

Contract, 5.11

Criminal penalties, 10.82

Defined, 5.6, 5.34

Distribution agreement, 4.23, 5.17

Exclusive contracts, 5.16

Exclusive sales, 3.132,4.29, 5.17

Federal regulation. See Brewer,
Federal Regulation of

Free beer, 5.13

Index-8

Importers, 4.79

Inspection, 10.54

Invoices, contents of, 5.18

Labeling, 3.130

Permit

—agenerally, 3.36, 3.73

—application, 5.6

—interest restrictions, 5.7

—qualifications, 5.6

Pilot brewing plant, 5.73

Primary source of supply, 4.23

Production, 5.8

Records and reports, 5.18

Restaurant, 5.12

Return to, 5.68

Sales, 5.10

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.74

Storage, 5.8

Taste samples, 5.13

Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Tied-house laws, 4.31, 5.15

Transportation, 5.8

Unfair methods of competition,
8.28

Wholesalers, purchases from, 3.120

Brewer, Federal Regulation of

Generally, 5.34

Analysis, 5.64

Authorization to open brewery

—bond, requirements for, 5.37

—notice of registration, 5.36

—permit, basic, 5.38

Authorized activities, 5.39

Brewery, return of beer to, 5.68

Brewing materials, removal of,
5.71

Contiguous distilled spirits plant,
removal to, 5.65

Criminal penalties, 10.82

Customs, transfer from custody of,
5.69

Destruction of beer, voluntary, 5.70

Gauging, 5.53

Export, 5.66

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Exporters

—generally, 5.117

—alternate method or procedure,
5.135

—bond, 5.124

—brewery, return to, 5.133

—consigning beer for export, 5.127

—Ilabels and containers, 5.126

—Tlosses in transit, 5.134

—port proceedings, 5.128

—proof of export or export-related
use, 5.128

—reports and records, 5.130

—tax drawback, 5.132

—tax exemption, 5.119—.122

—withdrawal, notice of, 5.125

Forfeitures, 10.88

Homebrewer, 5.40

Host, 5.44

Inspection, 10.54

Labeling. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Brewers

Ownership change in, 5.36

Personal or family use, 5.67

Pilot brewing plant, 5.73

Premises and facilities,
requirements for

—alternation of premises, 5.44

—buildings, 5.43

—equipment, 5.43

—premises, 5.42

—tanks, 5.43

Production standards

—beer, generally, 5.47

—cereal beverages, 5.51

—concentrate, 5.50

—flavored malt beverages, 5.48

—formulas, 5.49

—reconstituting, 5.50

—variances, 5.52

Purchase from another brewer, 5.72

Recordkeeping and reporting

—generally, 5.75

—alcohol content, 5.80

—ballings, 5.80

——commercial records, 5.75

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

—inventory records, 5.79

—operations, record of daily, 5.78

—operations, report of, 5.81

—summaries, daily, 5.78

Removal from premises

—agenerally, 5.57

—proper containers, 5.58

—tax determination or payment,
5.59-.67

Research, 5.64

Storage, 5.55

Tavern operations, 5.54

Testing, 5.64

Unfit beer, removal of, 5.63

Winery and, 6.54

Yeast, removal of, 5.71

Brewer’s Bond, 5.37

Brewery Outlets, 3.73

Brewery Taste Samples, 3.89,
3.128

Brewpub
Generally, 5.3, 5.6
Authorized activities, 5.24-.27
Carry-ins, 3.128
Class “B” license, 3.36
Distribution agreements, 5.31
Exclusive contracts, 5.30
Exclusive sales, 4.29
Interest restrictions, 5.23
Invoices, 5.32
Labeling, containers, and
adulteration, 3.130
Permits
—agenerally, 4.23, 5.20
—application, 5.21
—eligibility, 5.22
—transfer, 5.21
—qualifications, 5.21
Production, 5.25
Restaurant, 5.23
Records and reports, 5.32
Sales, 5.25

Index-9



INDEX

Storage, 5.25

Taste sampling, 5.27

Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41
Taxes. See Excise Tax
Tied-house laws, 3.132, 5.29
Transportation, 5.25
Wholesaler, purchase from, 3.120
Brix Adjustment, 6.36, 6.77
Brown Ale, 591

Buildings, 5.43, 6.31, 6.62, 7.24
Bulk Container

Beer, 9.9

Distilled spirits, 7.43

Wine, 6.60, 6.66

Bulk Conveyance, 7.40, 7.102,
7.105

Bulk Distilled Spirits, Defined,
1.16

Bulk Spirits, 7.24

Bulk Wine, 6.52, 6.83

Bung, 5.109

Burgundy, 6.96

Business Tax Registration (BTR)
Certificate, 3.76,4.75, 6.5, 6.12,
7.5,9.36

C
Cabernet Franc, 6.96
Cabernet Sauvignon, 6.96, 6.108

Cachaca, 2.44

Index-10

Caloric Representations
Brewers, 5.102

Distilled spirits, 7.95
Wine, 6.136

Camp Randall Stadium, 3.15
Campuses, 3.74
Canadian Whisky, 4.88, 7.83

Car
See Motor Vehicle

Caramel, 7.31

Carbohydrate Representations
Brewers, 5.102

Distilled spirits, 7.95

Wine, 6.136

Carbonated Grape Wine, 6.104
Carmel, 7.84, 7.92

Carmine, 5.88, 6.132, 7.79
Carry-Ins, 3.128

Cases, Brewer’s Labeling of,
5.110

Cask
Ale, 1.22
Wine container, 6.97

Caterer

DOR guidelines, 3.67
Licensing, generally, 3.15, 3.16
Ordinance regulation, 3.69
Statutory authorization, 3.68

CBP
See Customs and Border
Protection (CBP), Federal
Bureau of

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Cellar Treatment

Generally, 6.48, 6.72

Authorized practices, procedures,
and materials, 6.49

Cereal Beverages, 5.51, 591,
5.95,5.109

Certificate of Label Approval
(COLA)

Administrative proceedings, 10.39,
10.40

Brewers, 5.49, 5.84, 5.86, 5.101

Distilled spirits, 7.28, 7.31, 7.44,
7.75,7.77

Importers, 4.82, 4.86, 4.104

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.64

Product review, 7.77

Wholesalers, 4.35

Wineries, 6.96, 6.98, 6.103, 6.138

Champagne, 1.24, 6.39, 6.96,
6.104

Chaptalization, 6.36, 6.77
Chardonnay, 6.96
Charity Auctions, 3.86
Chemical Products, 1.41
Church, 3.43,3.70, 4.34

Cider, 1.24, 1.50, 6.5, 6.97, 7.27,
9.19

Cigarette Stings, 3.180
Citrus Wine, 6.104

City
See Municipality

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Civil Liability

Generally, 3.192

Artful pleading to avoid general
immunity, 3.193

Designated driver, 3.197

Joint and several liability, 3.194

Municipalities, 3.199

Proof of age, retailer retaining,
3.198

Providing alcohol

—common law immunity, 3.185

—immunity, generally, 3.184

—rproviding or procuring alcohol,
3.188

—social hosts, 3.185

—statutory immunity, 3.186—.190

—third party, determination of,
3.190

Safe premises, failure of retailer to
provide, 3.196

Social hosts, 3.185, 3.195, 3.196

Civil Procedure, Federal Rules
of, 10.35

Closing Hours

Bars, 3.108

Grocery stores, 3.110, 3.111

Liquor stores, 3.110, 3.111

Municipal variations, 3.112

Package stores, beer, 3.110

Package stores, distilled spirits,
3.111

Package stores, wine, 3.111

Restaurants, 3.108

Taverns, 3.108

Violations, 1.61

Club, 2.24,3.31, 3.129, 3.138,
3.139

Coast Guard, United States, 3.78

Cochineal Extract, 5.88, 6.132,
7.79

Index-11



INDEX

Cocktails, Premixing, 3.117,
3.130

Code of Federal Regulations,
10.67

Cognac, 1.33,4.88, 7.75, 7.83
COLA
See Certificate of Label
Approval (COLA)
Coliseums, 3.65, 3.79, 3.169
Coloring, 7.92

Commerce Clause, 2.8, 2.9, 2.10,
2.18,2.43

Commercial Bribery, 8.1, 8.13
Common Carrier

Alcohol in, 1.59

Distilled spirits, 7.40
Transportation into state, 4.7
Sales and use tax, 9.69

Compound Gin, 1.32

Concealed Carry Act, Wisconsin,
1.62,2.21

Concealed Weapon, 3.131

Concentrate

Beer, 5.50, 5.93, 5.126

High proof, 7.134

Volatile fruit-flavored, 1.48, 6.53,
6.92,7.134,10.53

Concessionaire Agreement, 8.14

Concessionaires, 3.79

Condensate, 1.29

Index-12

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Conditional Sales, 3.122
Conference, 5.13, 7.9

Consignment

Export, 6.156

Sales, 3.121, 4.28, 4.76, 8.1, 8.13,
8.27

—Freshness date, 8.27

Constitution, Wisconsin, 2.21

Consumer Advertising
Specialities, 8.21

Contagious Disease, Licensing
and, 2.40, 3.100

Container

Generally, 3.130

Attached materials, 5.113, 6.142,
7.108

Bulk, 6.60, 6.66, 7.43

Bulk importation, 4.89

Closures, 7.33

Coverings

—Dbrewers, 5.113

—distilled spirits, 7.108

—wine, 6.142

Defined, 1.16, 4.84, 5.85, 6.60,
6.97

Direct wine shipping, 6.13

Distilled spirits, 4.91-.95, 7.31,
7.32

Empty, 4.94

Export, 5.126, 6.155, 7.121

Intoxicating liquor, 3.130, 7.8

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.63

Labeling

—brewers. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Brewer

—distilled spirits. See Labeling
and Marking Containers,
Distilled Spirits



INDEX

—wineries. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Wineries

Marks, wine exporter, 6.155

Open. See Open Containers

Proper, removal of beer, 5.58

Recycling, 3.130

Shipping, 5.110

Contract Brewing Arrangements,
5.11

Contracts, Prohibited, 3.150

Controlled Substances, 3.23, 10.5,
10.15

Convention, 5.13, 7.9
Cordial, 1.37,7.83
Corn Whisky, 7.83

Corporations

Beer wholesalers’ permits, 4.11,
4.14

Brewer’s permit, 5.6

Brewpub permit, 5.21

Civil liability for providing alcohol,
3.184

Direct wine shipper’s permit, 6.12

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer’s
permit, 7.5

Foreign, winery permit, 6.5

Interlocking directorates, 8.30

Licensing, retailers, 3.26—.29

Rectifier’s permit, 7.5

Winery permit, 6.5

County

Fairgrounds, 5.10

Government, 2.21, 3.90

Wine, appellation or origin, 6.125
Crackling Wine, 6.104

Cream Stout, 5.91

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Credit, 3.44, 3.121, 3.132, 4.28,
4.57

Creditor Sales, 3.85
Criminal Liability, 3.6

Criminal Offense, Municipal
Ordinance, 2.27

Criminal Penalties, Federal,
10.79-.84

Criminal Record, 3.23, 3.31, 3.59,
4.67,4.76,5.6,5.21,6.5,7.5,
7.20, 10.28

Criminals, Known, 10.15
Crowdfunding, 5.7

Customer, Soliciting Drinks
from, 3.116

Customs and Border Protection
(CBP), Federal Bureau of

Generally, 1.12, 10.55

Importers, 4.79

Taxes, 9.9, 9.46, 9.66

Wine, export of, 6.150, 6.157

Customs Bonded Warehouse,
Transfer to, 7.117

Customs Supervision, Bottled
Under, Brewer’s Label, 5.112

Customs Warehouse, 6.151

Czech Republic, 5.94

Index-13



INDEX

Daquiri, 6.141

Dance License, Tavern, 3.145
Dancing, 3.145, 3.148-.149
Dark Rum, 1.34

Death
See also Civil Liability
Licensee, 3.97
Providing alcohol to underage
persons, 3.160

Decanters, 3.130

Deceptive Advertising, 3.135
Defamation Claim, 3.53

Deliveries, Receiving, 3.125

Denatured Alcohol, 1.16, 1.41,
1.44,1.45,7.28

Designated Driver, 3.197
Dessert Wine, 6.38, 6.104

DHA
See Hearings and Appeals,
Wisconsin Division of (DHA)

Direct Interests, Prohibited, 3.40

Direct Wine Shipper’s Permit
Generally, 6.9

Authorized activities, 6.13
Excise tax, 9.32

Federal law, 6.14

Permit violation, 10.18
Qualifications, 6.12

Discounts, 4.26

Index-14

Discrimination, 3.164

Disorderly Conduct, 3.139, 10.5,
10.15

Disparagement of Competing
Product

Adpvertising, 8.6

Brewer’s label, 5.112

Distilled spirits label, 7.107

Wine label, 6.97, 6.141

Dispensing Accessories, 8.21
Display Company, 8.20
Distillate, 1.29

Distilled Gin, 1.32

Distilled Spirits

Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Blended, 7.75

Brandy, 1.27, 1.33

Classes, 7.75

Containers, 4.91-.95

Criminal penalties, 10.80

Defined, 1.16, 1.27

Designations, 7.75

Distillation process, 1.29

Export

—generally, 7.111

—aircraft, 7.115

—alternate methods, 7.131

—bond, 7.119

—certificate of origin or age, 7.125

—changed plans, 7.127-.130

—containers, 7.121

—consigning for export, 7.122

—customs warehouse, transfer to,
7.117

—emergency procedures, 7.131

—foreign trade zone, 7.116

—inspections, 7.126

—Ilabels, 7.121

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

—Tlosses in transit, 7.130

—ports, 7.123

—rproof of, 7.124

—record retention, 7.126

—reports, 7.126

—return to bonded premises, 7.129

—tax drawback, 7.128

—tax exemption, 7.112—.117

—vessels, 7.115

—withdrawal, application for,
7.120

Federal regulation. See Distilled
Spirits Plant, Federal Regulation
of

Forfeitures, 10.86

Gin, 1.27, 1.32

Hours of sale, package stores,
3.111

Labeling, importer, 4.85

Liqueurs, 1.27, 1.37

Neutral spirits, 1.30

Origin and age, certification of,
4.88

Plant. See Distilled Spirits Plant

Rum, 1.27, 1.34

Supervision and monitoring, 10.62

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Tequila, 1.27, 1.36

Vodka, 1.27,1.35

Whisky, 1.27, 1.31

Wine label, 6.141

Distilled Spirits Plant
See also Intoxicating Liquor
Manufacturer

Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Defined, 1.16

Denatured alcohol, 1.45

Experimental, 7.133

Federal regulation. See Distilled
Spirits Plant, Federal Regulation
of

Fuel alcohol, 1.46

Inspections, 10.52

Interlocking directorates, 8.30

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Labeling. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Distilled
Spirits

Puerto Rico, 4.103, 4.105-.108

Transfers, wine, 6.66

Volatile fruit-flavored concentrate,
1.48,7.134

Virgin Islands, United States,
4.104-.108

Distilled Spirits Plant, Federal
Regulation of

Generally, 7.12, 7.36

Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Alternate methods or procedures,
7.39

Alternating proprietors or premises,
7.37,7.70

Amended application, 7.17

Application, original, 7.16

Basic permit, 7.16, 7.18, 7.20

Bond requirements, 7.19

Bonded premises

—defined, 7.12

—withdrawal of distilled spirits
from, 7.42, 7.46

Bottling, 7.30-.34, 7.56

Buildings, 7.24

Containers, 7.31, 7.32, 7.33

Criminal penalties, 10.80

Discontinuance, notice of, 7.17

Distillation equipment, 7.23

Distilling operations, 7.27

Exceptions, 7.39

Fill, standards of, 7.34

Forfeitures, 10.86

Formula approval, 7.28

General premises

—defined, 7.12

—requirements for, 7.22

Gauging, 7.38,7.47, 7.64

Inspections, 10.52

Interlocking directorates, 8.30

Operating permits, 7.18

Operations bond, 7.19

Index-15



INDEX

Ownership, change in, 7.17

Packaging, 7.30-.34, 7.56

Premises, requirements for, 7.22

Processing operations, 7.28

Reapplication, 7.17

Records and reports

—generally, 7.46, 7.71

—alcohol contents, 7.57

—alternating premises, 7.70

—bottling, 7.56

—daily processing, 7.54

—daily storage, 7.49

—destruction, 7.69

—dump/batch, 7.55

—fill tests, 7.57

—gauge, 7.64

—inventory, 7.52, 7.58, 7.67

—package summary, 7.50

—packaging, 7.56

—production account, 7.47

—reports, 7.72

—samples, 7.68

—storage account, 7.48—.52

—storeroom operations, 7.66

—tanks, 7.51

—tax-related, 7.59—.62

—transfer, 7.65

Registration, 7.15—.18

Return of spirits to plant, 7.44

Security requirements, 7.24

Serial number, 7.24

Signs, 7.25

Stills, 7.23

Storage, 7.29

Suspension of operations, 7.27

Tanks, 7.24, 7.51

Tax determination, 7.42, 7.46, 7.60,
7.61

Transfer of distilled spirits in bond,
7.43

Transportation, 7.40

Unit bond, 7.19

Withdrawal bond, 7.19, 7.42

Withdrawal from bonded premises,
7.42,7.46

Index-16

Distillers

Generally, 1.4

Basic permit, federal, 7.20
Bulk importation, 4.89
Defined, 1.16

Distilling Material, 7.27

Distinctive Bottles, 4.93, 4.106,
10.38—-.41

Distribution Agreements, 4.23,
5.17,5.31

Distributors

Generally, 1.4

Three-tier system, 1.6

District Attorney, 10.26, 10.45

Dock Price, 4.55

Domestic Grape Wine, 6.103

DOR
See Revenue, Wisconsin
Department of (DOR)

Dortmunder, 5.94

Double Distilled, Use of Term,
7.107, 8.6

Draught, 5.91
Dried Fruit Brandy, 7.83

Drive-Through Window Sales,
3.48

Drugs
Generally, 10.5, 10.15
Sale of, 3.23

Due Process Clause, 2.14, 2.36,
10.6

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Dump/Batch Record, 7.55

E
Earthquake, 9.63

Economic Development Grant,
3.61

Effervescent Wine, 6.33, 6.39,
6.84

Egypt, 1.17

Eligible Flavor, 9.18
Embassy, 7.117

Employment of Minors, 3.171
Energy Drinks, 5.48

Entertainment, Generally, 3.142—
.145

Equal Protection Clause, 2.14,
2.36,3.92

Equipment
Defined, 8.20
Supplies, and, 8.21
Essences, 6.51

Extracts, 6.51

Estate Bottled, Wine, 6.120, 6.130
Ethanol, 1.29, 1.50, 7.5

Excise Tax

See also Sales and Use Tax
Generally, 9.1, 9.2
Administration, federal
—assessments, 9.53

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

—closing agreement, 9.59
—compromise, offers in, 9.58
—conference with agency, 9.55
—filing, place of, 9.56
—Ilevies, 9.54
—Iliens, 9.54
—settlement of liability, 9.57
—time periods, calculating, 9.56
Administration, state
—generally, 9.35
—assessments, 9.37
—audits, 9.37
—collection procedures, 9.36
—confidentiality, 9.41
—cost recovery, 9.40
—failure to file return, 9.38
—refunds, 9.37
—offenses, 9.43
—penalties, 9.43
—presumption of liability, 9.39
—proceedings, 9.42
—redetermination, 9.42
Beer, presumption of liability, 9.39
Bond requirement, state, 9.33
Claims, federal
—generally, 9.61
—Dbeer, 9.65
—distilled spirits, 9.63
—Ioss or destruction of product,
9.62
—theft, 9.63
—wine, 9.64
Court proceedings initiated by
Department of Revenue, 10.16
Credit, 9.62, 9.66
Delinquencies, 9.36, 9.43, 9.53
Export, 9.66
Federal tax
—beer, 5.36, 5.59,5.117,9.7-.10
—cider, 9.19
—distilled spirits
—generally, 7.12, 7.16, 7.19,
7.20,7.22,7.24,7.42,7.44
—exceptions, 9.24
—persons liable for tax, 9.27
—rate, 9.18

Index-17



INDEX

—time of determination, 9.21
—exceptions, 9.10, 9.23—.25
—importers, 4.107
—intoxicating liquor, 4.44,9.17—

28
—small brewers, 9.8
—wine

—generally, 6.16, 6.31, 6.65,

6.66, 6.104, 6.145

—exceptions, 9.25

—persons liable for tax, 9.28

—rate, 9.19

—time of determination, 9.22

—wineries, credit for domestic,

9.19
Interest, 9.43
Limitations period for claiming

relief, 9.68
Records, failure to keep accurate,

9.43
Relief, 9.67, 9.68
Shortages, unexplained, 9.63, 9.64
State tax
—beer, 9.4—-.6
—exceptions, 9.6, 9.15
—floor tax, 9.16
—intoxicating liquor, 9.11-.16
—inventory tax, 9.16
—multiple tax payments, 9.16
—small brewers, credit, 9.5
State procedures, generally, 9.29—

43
Tax Appeals Commission, state,

9.42,10.21
Tax returns
—federal

—generally, 9.46

—beer, 9.49

—deadline, 9.50

—distilled spirits, 9.47

—failure to file return, 9.53

—wine, 9.48
—state

—beer, 9.31

—distilled spirits and wine, 9.32

—failure to file return, 9.38

Index-18

Exclusive Sales, 3.122, 3.132,
4.29,8.13,8.14

Export-Import Clause, 2.16

Exports

Generally, 5.66, 5.117, 6.145,
7.111

Adpvertising, 8.5

Aircraft, 6.149, 7.115

Alternate method or procedure,
5.135,6.164, 7.131

Bond, 5.124, 6.153,7.119

Brewery, return to, 5.133

Certificate of origin or age, 7.125

Changed plans, 7.127—-.130

Consigning for export, 5.127,
6.156,7.122

Container marks, 6.155, 7.121

Customs warehouse, 6.151, 7.117

Distilled spirits, 7.19

Emergency variations, 6.164, 7.131

Foreign trade zone, 6.145, 6.146,
6.150,7.116

Inspections, 7.126

Labels and containers, 5.126,
6.155,7.121

Losses in transit, 5.134, 6.163,
7.130

Ports, 5.128, 6.157,7.123

Proof of export or export-related
use, 5.128, 6.158, 7.124

Reports and records, 5.130, 6.158,
7.126

Return to bonded premises, 6.162,
7.129

Tax drawback, 5.132, 6.161, 7.128

Tax exemption, 5.119-.122, 6.146—
151,7.19,7.112—-.117

Taxes, 9.66

Vessels, 6.149, 7.115

Withdrawal, notice of, 5.125,
6.154,7.120

Extra Strength, Brewer’s Label,
5.112

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

FAAA
See Federal Alcohol
Administration Act (FAAA)

Fair Association, 3.70, 6.9

False Statement

Advertising, 8.6

Brewer’s label, 5.112

Distilled spirits label, 7.95, 7.107
Permit procured through, 10.34
Tax return, 9.43

Wine label, 6.97, 6.128, 6.141

Farm, 6.141

FDA
See Food and Drug
Administration (FDA), Federal

Federal Alcohol Administration
Act (FAAA)

Generally, 1.4,1.9,1.12, 1.16, 1.17

Administrative proceedings, 10.58,
10.64, 10.83

Advertising and unfair competition,
8.1, 8.13, 8.20, 8.22, 8.25, 8.26

Brewers, 5.34, 5.48,5.98, 5.104

Preemption, 2.44

Taxation, 9.2

Wineries, 6.155

Federal Authority for Regulation

Commerce Clause, 2.43

Preemption, 2.44

Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA), Wine Aboard
Airplanes, 6.14

Federal Express, 1.51

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Federal Food, Drug and
Cosmetic Act (FFDCA), 5.48,
7.28

Federal Lands, 3.82
Federal Register, 10.67

Federal Regulation

Beer. See Beer and Beer
Wholesalers

Brewer. See Brewer, Federal
Regulation of

Distilled spirits plant. See Distilled
Spirits Plant, Federal Regulation
of

Enforcement. See Administrative
Proceedings, Federal

Wineries. See Wineries, Federal
Regulation of

Federal Trade Commission, 8.3
Fees
Retail license, 3.61

Operator’s license, 3.100

Felon, Convicted, 3.23, 3.31, 3.59,
5.37,7.19,7.20

Fermented Material, 7.27, 7.47

Fermented Malt Beverages
See Beer

Fictitious Name, 6.13
Fidelity Bond, 3.23

Financial Institutions, Wisconsin
Department of, 5.9, 5.25

Fines, 10.70

Index-19



INDEX

Finishing of Wine

Generally, 6.48, 6.72

Authorized practices, procedures,
and materials, 6.49

Fire, 9.63, 9.64

Firearms, 1.62,2.21,3.131, 10.48,
10.84

First Amendment
Generally, 2.15,2.37, 3.43
Adult entertainment, 3.149
Advertising, 8.9

Flavored Distilled Spirits, 1.34,
7.75,7.83,7.93

Flavored Malt Beverages

Labeling, 5.92

Production standards, 5.48

Flavoring, 7.92

Flavoring Material, 7.38

Flavorings, 1.41, 1.45,7.84

Flood, 9.63, 9.64

Floor Tax, 9.16

Food Allergen Label, Voluntary

Brewers, 5.104

Distilled spirits, 7.97

Wine, 6.134

Food and Drug Administration
(FDA), Federal, 4.15, 4.80,
5.36,5.48,5.102, 5.104, 6.25,
6.49, 6.136, 7.16, 7.28, 7.79

Food Coloring, 6.132

Food-Processing-Plant License,
5.6,5.21,6.5,6.25,7.5

Index-20

Food Products, 1.41, 1.45,9.69
Foreign Commerce
See Interstate or Foreign

Commerce

Foreign Corporation, Winery
Permit, 6.5

Foreign Trade Zone, 5.117, 5.122,
6.145, 6.146, 6.150, 7.111, 7.116

Forfeitures, 10.70, 10.85—.88
Formula Approval, 5.86
Fortified Wine, 1.5, 6.8, 6.16, 7.8
Fourteenth Amendment, 10.6
Fraud, 1.61, 10.34
Frizzante Wine, 6.104
Fruit Brandy, 1.33, 7.83, 7.93
Fruit Juice, 7.84
Fruit Mash, Defined, 7.134
Fruit Wine, 6.104
Fuel Alcohol, 1.42, 1.46
Full Strength, Brewer’s Label,
5.112

G
Gamay Beaujolais, 6.109
Gambling, 3.139, 10.29, 10.73

Gauging Devices, 6.58, 7.24, 7.38,
7.64

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Generally Recognized as Safe
(GRAS), 5.48, 6.49, 7.28

Geographic Designation,
Brewers, 5.94

Gin, 1.27,1.32,7.75,7.83, 7.92

Gin Liqueur, 7.83

Gluten-Free

Beer, 5.104

Wine, 6.137

GMOs, 5.106, 6.137

Gold Rum, 1.34

Good Moral Character,
Licensing Requirement, 2.31,
3.100

Grain, 7.27

Grain Spirits, 7.83, 7.93

Grain Whisky, 1.31

Grandfather Clause or
Exception, 2.36, 3.35,3.92,4.16

Grape Wine, 6.104

GRAS
See Generally Recognized as
Safe (GRAS)

Green Bay, City of

Administrative proceedings, 10.13

Carry-out sales, hours of, 3.108

Definitions, inconsistent with state,
2.30

Distance requirement, 2.24, 3.43

Grocery store, 3.138

Incorporation of statutes, 2.27

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

License requirements, generally,
3.11,3.12

National Railroad Museum, 3.68

Occupancy, notice stating
maximum, 3.131

Open containers, 3.15

Operator’s license, 3.100

Order and peace, duty to maintain,
3.139

Ordinance requirements, 3.49

Review procedure, 3.58

Sanitation requirements, 3.41

Special event or picnic license,
3.70, 4.34

Green Fairy, 7.28
Grocery Store, 3.16, 3.138
Grocery Store/Tavern, 3.129

Growlers, 3.10, 5.25

H
Habitual Drunkard, 10.5, 10.15
Habitual Law Offender, 3.23
Half and Half, 591
Handguns, 1.62

Hard Lemonade, 1.5, 1.14, 1.16,
1.21,3.9,5.48,5.92

Hard Liquor
See Distilled Spirits

Health Services, Wisconsin
Department of, 3.41

Health Statement, Untrue

Advertising, 8.6
Brewer’s label, 5.112

Index-21



INDEX

Distilled spirits label, 7.107
Wine label, 6.141

Health Warning Label
Generally, 6.131

Brewers, 5.99—-.101
Distilled spirits, 7.94
Enforcement, 10.65, 10.84
Wine, 6.131

Hearings and Appeals, Wisconsin
Division of (DHA), 10.21, 10.24

Heavy-Bodied Blending Wine,
6.45

Heritage Hill State Park, 3.68
High Fermentation Wine, 6.44

High Proof, Brewer’s Label,
5.112

High Proof Concentrate, 7.134

History of Alcoholic Beverage
Regulation, 1.17

Homebrewing

Generally, 1.50, 5.40, 9.6, 9.10

Event, 1.50, 3.120

Home Distiller, 1.50

Home Rule, 2.21

Home Winemaking

Generally, 1.50, 6.5, 9.15, 9.25

Event, 1.50, 3.120

Homeland Security, Federal
Department of, Generally,

1.12,4.79, 6.150, 9.9, 10.55

Homeland Security Act of 2002,
Federal, 1.9

Index-22

Honey Ale, 5.92
Hops, 1.22
Hospital, 3.43

Hotel, 3.31, 3.64, 3.93, 3.129,
3.169

Hydrometer, 7.38

Ice Beer, 591
Identification, False, 3.172

Illegal Drugs
Generally, 10.5, 10.15
Sale of, 3.23

Imitation Wine, 6.104
Imitations, Distilled Spirits, 7.83

Immunity from Prosecution,
10.26

Imperial Stout, 5.91
Importation of Alcohol, 1.51

Importers

Generally, 1.51,4.79

Advertising, 8.6

Alternative methods or procedures
permission for, 4.97

Basic federal permit, 4.80

Bottles

—distinctive, 4.93, 4.106

—standards for, 4.92

Bulk importation, 4.89

Cellar treatment, certification of]
4.87

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Certificate of label approval, 4.82,
4.86,4.104

Closures on sealed containers, 4.91

Customs warehouses, 4.96

Display bottles, 4.95

Deceptive or nonconforming
bottles, 4.94

Distilled spirits

—bulk containers, 7.43

—containers, 4.91-.95

Excise tax, 4.107

Fill, standards for, 4.92

Labeling requirements

—generally, 4.82

—beer, 4.83

—distilled spirits, 4.85

—exemptions, 4.86

—wine, 4.84, 6.141

Origin and age, certification of,
4.88

Puerto Rico, 4.103, 4.105—.108

Package gauge report, 4.100

Records and reports, 4.98—.100

Taxes, 9.46

Transfer record, 4.100

Used bottles, 4.95

Virgin Islands, United States,
4.104-.108

Wine label and, 6.141

Improper House, 10.15
Incarceration, 10.70
Indecency

Advertising, 8.6

Brewer’s label, 5.112
Complaint about, 10.5
Distilled spirits label, 7.107
Wine label, 6.97, 6.141
Indecent House, 10.5, 10.15

India Pale Ale, 5.91, 5.94

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Indirect Interests, Prohibited,
3.40

Indirect Sales, 3.5

Industrial Products, 1.41, 1.42,
1.45

Infusions, Premixing, 3.117

Injury, Providing Alcohol to
Underage Persons, 3.160

Instrumental Music License,
3.145

Insular Permit, 4.103

Interest Restrictions

Beer wholesalers, permits and, 4.13

Brewer, permit and, 5.7

Brewpub, 5.23

Direct, 3.40

Indirect, 3.40

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer,
7.6

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
permits and, 4.42

Retailers, 3.33—.40

Rectifier, 7.6

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.76

Wineries, permits and, 6.6

Internal Revenue Code, Federal,
1.4,1.12,3.205,5.126,9.2

Internet Orders, 3.16
Internet Resources, 1.10

Interstate or Foreign Commerce
Adpvertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising
Defined, 5.85, 7.34, 7.76, 8.3, 8.13
Unfair competition. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Index-23



INDEX

Intoxicated Person, Providing
Alcohol to, 3.118

Intoxicating Liquor

Beer, distinguished from, 1.5

Containers, 3.130

Defined, 1.14, 2.30

Importation, 4.79

Labeling, 3.130

Licenses, 3.8, 3.11, 3.12, 3.13

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.6, 4.76

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Wholesaler. See Intoxicating
Liquor Wholesalers

Intoxicating Liquor Credit
Restriction Law, 9.40

Intoxicating Liquor
Manufacturer
See also Distilled Spirits Plant
Application for permit, 7.5
Authorized activities, 7.7-.9
Bottling, 7.8
Interest restrictions, 7.6
Qualifications for permit for
permit, 7.5
Production, 7.8
Records and reports, 7.10
Sales, 7.9, 7.22
Shipping, 7.8
State regulation, generally, 7.3
Storage, 7.8
Void permit, 7.3

Intoxicating Liquor Wholesalers

Authorized activities, 4.44

Bond fide wholesaler requirement,
10.19

Bulk sales, 4.65

Closing hours, 4.58

Containers, 4.63

Credit restriction law, cost of
administering, 9.40

Credit restrictions, 4.57

Index-24

Customers, minimum number of,
4.52

Dealership rights, 4.66

Department of Revenue
proceedings, 10.19

Dock price, 4.55

Excise tax, 4.44, 9.37

Good-faith duty, 4.59

Labeling, 4.64

Minimum markup, 4.56

Permits

—application, 4.41

—interest restrictions, 4.42

—federal, 4.43

—qualifications, 4.41

—salespersons, 4.67

—transfer, 4.46—.48

Premises, 4.45

Pricing, 4.54-.56

Recordkeeping and reporting
requirements

—federal, 4.71

—state, 4.70

Sacramental wine, 4.61

Sales area, 4.50

Sales in similar quantities, 4.55

Seals, 4.63

Small winery cooperatives, 4.68

Source of supply, 4.53

Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41

Tied-house laws, 4.62

Trade show taste samples, 4.50

Unloading, 4.51

Inventory, 5.79, 6.62, 6.90, 7.52,
7.58,7.67,9.64

Inventory Tax, 9.16
Invoices, 4.77,5.18, 5.32

Irish Whisky, 4.88, 7.83

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

J
Judicial sales, 3.85

Judicial review, scope of, 10.8,
10.25

Jukebox, 3.145

Justice, United States
Department of, 9.57

Justice, Wisconsin Department
of, 1.62,3.131, 3.134,10.3

Juvenile Intake Worker, 3.178

K
Kegs of Beer, 3.16, 5.58, 5.109
Kentucky “Bourbon”, 2.44
Kombucha, 5.47

L
La Rioja, 6.110

Labeling, Generally

Absinthe, 7.28

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and
Trade, Federal Bureau of, 4.82

Beer

—generally, 3.130

—importers, 4.83

Beer wholesalers, federal
requirements for, 4.35

Bottler, 5.84

Brewers. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Brewers

Defined, 7.5

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Distilled spirits

—generally. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Distilled
Spirits

—importer, 4.85

Importers

—generally, 4.82

—Dbeer, 4.83

—distilled spirits, 4.85

—exemptions, 4.86

—wine, 4.84

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.64

Intoxicating liquors, 3.130

Retailer, 3.130

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.76

Tasteless or risqué labels, 8.3

Volatile fruit-flavored concentrate,
7.134

Wine, importer, 4.84

Wineries. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Wineries

Labeling and Marking
Containers, Brewers

Generally, 5.84, 5.85, 5.106

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Aged in bond, 5.112

Address, 5.96

Alcohol content, 5.88, 5.98

Alterations, 5.115

American flag, 5.112

Armed forces, 5.112

Appearance, 5.107

Attached materials, 5.113

Barrels, 5.109

Bonded, 5.112

Bottled in bond, 5.112

Brand label, generally, 5.88

Brand name, 5.89, 5.112

Caloric representations, 5.102

Carbohydrate representations,
5.102

Cases, 5.110

Index-25



INDEX

Cereal beverage, 5.95

Certificate of label approval
(COLA), 5.84, 5.86, 5.101

Class, 5.91

Concentrate, beer produced from,
593

Container coverings, 5.113

Customs supervision, bottled
under, 5.112

Designation, 5.84, 5.91

Disparagement of competing
product, 5.112

Export, 5.126

Extra strength, 5.112

False statement, 5.85, 5.112

Flavored malt beverages, 5.92

Food allergen label, voluntary,
5.104

Full strength, 5.112

Geographic designation, 5.94

Gluten-free beer, 5.104

Health statement, untrue, 5.112

Health warning label, 5.99—-.101

High proof, 5.112

Improper, 5.114

Indecency, 5.112

Kegs, 5.109

Legibility, 5.107

Name of bottler, 5.96

Near beer, 5.95

Net contents, 5.97

Nutrition facts, 5.102

Obscenity, 5.112

Organic label, voluntary, 5.105

Preemption, 5.100

Prohibitions, 5.112

Saccharin disclosure, 5.103

Shipping containers, 5.110

Strong, 5.112

Trade name, 5.112

Type, 5.91

Labeling and Marking
Containers, Distilled Spirits

Generally, 7.74-.76, 7.79, 7.99

Address, form of, 7.89

Index-26

Address of bottler, distiller, or
processor, 7.86—.90

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Age, statement of, 7.93

Alcohol content, 7.85

Alteration of class and type, 7.84

Alterations, 7.109

American flag, 7.107

Appearance, 7.100

Attached material, 7.108

Back label, 7.79

Blended neutral spirits, 7.92

Bond, bottled in, 7.88

Brand label, defined, 7.79

Brand name, 7.79, 7.80

Bulk conveyance, 7.102, 7.105

Caloric representations, 7.95

Carbohydrate representations, 7.95

Certificate of label approval, 7.75,
7.77

Class, 7.82—-.84

Coloring, 7.92

Container coverings, 7.108

Designations, 7.80—.84

Disparagement of competing
product, 7.107

Distillation, state of, 7.90

Double distilled, use of term, 7.107

Exemptions, 7.77

Exporters, 7.121

False representation, 7.76, 7.95,
7.107

Flavoring, 7.92

Food allergens, 7.97

Government supervision, 7.107

Health warning label, 7.94

Indecency, 7.107

Legibility, 7.100

Living individual, name or likeness
of, 7.107

Name of bottler, distiller, or
processor, 7.86—.90

Net contents, 7.91

Obscenity, 7.107

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Organic label, 7.97

Packages, 7.102, 7.103

Pure, use of word, 7.107
Product evaluation, 7.77
Prohibited information, 7.107
Requirements, generally, 7.76
Saccharin disclosure, 7.96
Shipping cases, 7.102, 7.104
Triple distilled, use of term, 7.107
Type, 7.82—.84

Voluntary information, 7.99

Labeling and Marking
Containers, Wineries

Generally, 6.96, 6.97, 6.103, 6.113,
6.124

Address, form of, 6.119

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Age, statements about, 6.141

Agricultural wine, 6.104

Alcohol by volume, 6.106, 6.111

Alteration, 6.106, 6.143

American flag, 6.141

Aperitif wine, 6.104

Appearance of information,
standards for, 6.138

Appellations or origin, 6.96, 6.103,
6.123—.128

Armed forces, 6.141

Attached material, 6.142

Berry wine, 6.104

Blended, 6.117

Bottle, defined, 6.97

Bottled for, 6.118

Bottler, name and address of,
6.114-.120

Brand label, generally, 6.100

Brand name, 6.101, 6.141

Caloric representations, 6.136

Carbohydrate representations,
6.136

Carbonated grape wine, 6.104

Cellared, 6.117

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Certificate of label approval, 6.98,
6.103, 6.138

Champagne, 6.104

Citrus wine, 6.104

Classes

—generally, 6.104

—exceptions, 6.105

Competitor, disparagement of,
6.141

Composition, statements of, 6.106

Country as appellation of origin,
6.124, 6.127, 6.129

County of origin, 6.125

Covering of container, 6.142

Crackling wine, 6.104

Dates, 6.141

Designations, 6.96, 6.104, 6.105,
6.108, 6.109, 6.110

Dessert wine, 6.104

Distilled spirits, 6.141

Domestic grape wine, 6.103

Estate bottled, 6.120, 6.130

Exemptions from label approval,
6.98

Exporter, 6.155

False designation, 6.128

False statement, 6.141

Farm, 6.141

Food allergens, 6.134

Food coloring, 6.132

Foreign terms, 6.141

Frizzante wine, 6.104

Fruit wine, 6.104

Geographic significance,
designations of, 6.110, 6.141

Gluten-free wine, 6.137

Grape wine, 6.104

Health statement, untrue, 6.141

Health warning, 6.131

Importer, use of title, 6.141

Imitation wine, 6.104

Indecent statement, 6.141

Information, record of, 6.91

Legibility, 6.138

Living individual, name or likeness
of, 6.141

Index-27



INDEX

Marks, required, 6.139

Misleading designation, 6.128

Net contents, 6.121

Obscene statement, 6.141

Orchard, 6.141

Organic label, 6.135

Packed for, 6.118

Packer, 6.97

Petillant wine, 6.104

Producer, name and address of,
6.114-.120

Product evaluation, 6.98

Prohibited information, 6.141

Raisin wine, 6.104

Ranch, 6.141

Retsina wine, 6.104

Sake, 6.104

Shipping cases, 6.139

Sparkling grape wine, 6.104

Stamp, government, 6.141

State or origin, 6.125

Substandard wine, 6.104

Sulfite, 6.133

Sweetened wine, 6.107

Table wine, 6.104

United States, designation of, 6.125

Varietal grape type label
designations, 6.108

Varietal significance, label
designations of, 6.109, 6.141

Vermouth, 6.104

Vineyard, 6.141

Vintage, 6.129

Vinted, 6.117

Viticultural area, 6.126

Voluntary information, 6.137

Lager, 1.22

Lake Wisconsin Viticultural
Area, 6.126

League of Wisconsin
Municipalities, 1.10, 10.5

Lees Brandy, 7.83

Index-28

Lemonade
See Hard Lemonade

License, Defined, 1.14

Licensing, Retailers

Generally, 1.3, 1.8

Agent, appointment of corporate,
3.28

Automatic forfeiture, 3.97

Bankruptcy of licensee, 3.97

Campuses, 3.74

Caterers

—DOR guidelines, 3.67

—ordinance regulation, 3.69

—statutory authorization, 3.68

Citizen objections, 3.56

Coliseum suites, 3.65

Conditions on, 3.60

Contagious disease, 2.40

Corporations, 3.26—.29

Criminal record, 3.23

Death of licensee, 3.97

Delivery of retail purchases, 3.16

Density plan, Madison, 3.47, 3.56

Revenue, Wisconsin Department
of, duties of, 3.151

Direct interests, prohibited, 3.40

Discretion in issuing, 3.59

Exceptions

—generally, 3.84

—bed-and-breakfast
establishments, 3.88

—brewery taste samples, 3.89

—charity auctions, 3.86

—creditor sales, 3.85

—judicial sales, 3.85

—park, sales by local government
in, 3.90

—raffle prizes, 3.86

—wine collectors, 3.87

Face-to-face sales, 3.16

Fees, 3.61

Good moral character, requirement,
2.31

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Green Bay

—ordinance requirements, 3.49

—review procedure, 3.58

Hotel, 3.31, 3.64

Indebtedness to beer wholesaler,
3.44

Indirect interests, prohibited, 3.40

Indirect sales, 3.5

Individual applicants,
qualifications, 3.21-.25

Intent, as element of offense of
selling without license, 3.4

Interest restrictions, 3.33—.40

Jurisdiction issuing, 3.19

Liability of licensee, 3.6

Limited liability companies
(LLCs), 3.26—.29

Loaning license, 3.127

Location, 3.15

Madison

—ordinance requirements, 3.47

—review procedure, 3.56

Marinas, 3.71

Milwaukee

—ordinance requirements, 3.48

—review procedure, 3.57

Nonalcoholic beverages and, 3.17

Operator. See Operator’s License

Ordinance requirements, 3.45—.49

Other business use, 3.42

Partnerships, 3.30

Period of license, 3.61

Posting license, 3.131

Procedure

—application, 3.51

—denial, notification of, 3.59

—notice of application, 3.53

—review of application, 3.53—.58

—waiting period, 3.53

Provisional license, 3.62

Qualifications, 3.21-.30

Quotas

—generally, 2.25, 3.32, 3.92

—exception, 3.93

Requirement, generally, 3.4

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Responsible beverage server
training course, 3.24

Restaurant sanitation requirements,
3.41

Restrictions on, 3.60

Seasonal license, 3.71

Ski lodge, 3.71

Social hosts, 3.5

State property, 3.74

Strawman, 3.31

Surrender, 3.97

Temporary, 3.25, 3.29, 3.43, 3.70

Transfers

—generally, 3.95

—new location, 3.96

—new owners, 3.97

Types of licenses

—generally, 3.8

—~Class “A,” beer, 3.9, 3.31, 3.35

—Class “A,” intoxicating liquor,
3.11,3.37,3.43

—~Class “B,” beer, 3.10, 3.36, 3.42

—Class “B,” intoxicating liquor,
3.12,3.32,3.38,3.43

—~Class “C,” 3.13, 3.39, 3.41

Venereal disease, 2.40

Void license, 3.4

Wineries, 3.72

Lien for Taxes, 9.54

Light/Lite, Label Representation,
5.102,7.95

Light Whisky, 7.83

Limited Liability Companies
(LLCs)

Beer wholesalers’ permits, 4.11,
4.14

Brewer’s permit, 5.6

Brewpub permit, 5.21

Direct wine shipper’s permit, 6.12

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer’s
permit, 7.5

Licensing, retailers, 3.26—.29

Index-29



INDEX

Rectifier’s permit, 7.5
Winery permit, 6.5

Liqueurs, 1.27, 1.37,7.75, 7.83

Live Entertainment, Defined,
3.144

Locked Doors, 3.139

Lodge, 3.31, 3.70, 3.129, 3.138
Lodging Establishments, 3.175
Loire Valley, 6.96, 6.110

Loss or Destruction of Product
Beer, voluntary, 5.70

Distilled spirits, voluntary, 9.63
Exports, 9.66

Taxes and, 9.62

Wine, voluntary, 6.68, 9.63

Lot, Wine, Defined, 6.60

Low Alcohol, Labeling, 5.98,
5.112

Low Carbohydrate, Label
Representation, 5.102, 6.136,
7.95

M

Madison, City of

Administrative proceedings, 10.11

Adult entertainment, 3.147

Advertising, 8.11

Agent, requirements on, 3.28

Barkers, 3.140, 8.11

Business operating on licensed
premises, 3.129

Caterers, 3.69

Closing hours, 3.108, 3.110, 3.111

Index-30

Contagious or venereal disease,
2.40, 3.100

Definitions, inconsistent with state,
2.30

Delivery of retail purchases, 3.16

Disorderly customer, 1.61

Economic development grant, 3.61

Entertainment, general, 3.144

Good moral character licensing
requirement, 2.31

Incorporation of statutes, 2.27

Inspections, 10.44

Intoxicated, meaning of, 3.118

License requirements, generally,
2.24,3.11,3.12

Lighting standards, 3.138

Open container, 1.57

Operator’s license, 2.40, 3.100

Ordinance requirements, 3.47

Outdoor seating, 3.15

Penalties, 10.70

Provisional retail license, 3.62

Review procedure, 3.56

Sanitation requirements, 3.41

Sidewalk cafés, 3.15

Temporary license, 3.70

Transfer of license, 3.97

Underage person on licensed
premises, 3.170

Under the influence, retail licensee,
3.115

View of premises, 2.32, 3.138

Violation of ordinance, license
issued in, 3.4

Withholding license, 2.24, 2.36

Mailing alcohol, 1.51

Malbec, 6.96, 6.108

Malt Beverages, Fermented
See Beer

Malt Liquor, 5.91

Malt Whisky, 1.31, 7.83

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Manhattan, 6.141
Manufacturer

Generally, 1.6, 3.37, 3.38, 3.39
Defined, 1.14

Excise tax, 9.32, 9.37

Permit, 3.73, 4.3

Shipper, out-of-state and, 4.76
Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41
Winery. See Wineries

Manufacturing Bonded
Warehouse, 6.151, 7.117

Marc Brandy, 7.83
Marinas, 3.71

Marks, Required and Wine,
6.139

Markup, Minimum, 3.135, 4.27,
4.56, 8.10

Martini, 6.141

Mash, 1.22,7.27

Mashing, 1.22

Mass Flow Meter, 7.24, 7.38
Mead, 1.24, 6.97
Measuring Devices, 6.58

Media Personality, Promotional
Agreement with, 8.5

Medicinal Alcohol, 1.42, 145

Memorial Union, University of
Wisconsin, 3.74

Merlot, 6.96, 6.108

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Michigan, 4.76
Middle Ages, 1.17
Military Bases, 2.17, 3.82

Milwaukee, City of

Administrative proceedings, 10.12

Adult entertainment, 3.148

Advertising, 3.140, 8.11

Bartenders, female, 2.22

Business name, notice of change in,
3.97

Caterers, 3.69

Closing hours, 1.61, 3.110

Charges, posting of, 3.131

Containers, 3.130

Customs warehouses, 4.96

Dancing, 8.11

Defrauding a retailer, 1.61

Delivery of retail purchases, 3.16

Disorderly conduct on premises,
3.139

Doors, unlocked, 3.139

Drunkenness on premises, 3.139

Entertainment, general, 3.145

Gambling on premises, 3.139

Home rule, 2.22

Incorporation of statutes, 2.27

Injunctions, allowing continuing
operation, 3.4

License period, 3.61

License requirements, generally,
2.24,2.36,3.9,3.10,3.12

Licensed location, 3.15

Lighting standards, 3.138

Manager’s license, 2.24, 3.103

Operator’s license, 3.100

Ordinance requirements, 3.48

Park, carry-ins, 3.128

Quantity limitation, off-premises
beer sales, 2.33

Review procedure, 3.57

Sanitation requirements, 3.41

Service bar retail license, 2.24

Supervision of premises, 3.114

Index-31



INDEX

Underage person on licensed
premises, 3.170

Waiting period, issuance of retail
license, 3.53

Minnesota, 4.17, 4.24, 4.75
Minors, Employment of, 3.171
Mixtos, 1.36

Moscato, 6.109

Motor Carrier Deregulation Act,
Federal, 6.13

Motor Vehicle

Firearm, employee, 3.131

Intoxicants in, 3.174

Open containers in, 1.58

Suspension of driving privilege,
3.167

Munich, 5.94

Municipal Authority for
Regulation

Beer, 2.30

Due Process Clause, 2.36

Equal Protection Clause, 2.36

Exceeding, 2.24, 2.30

First Amendment, 2.37

Good moral character, licensing
requirement, 2.31

Home rule, 2.21

Limitations, generally, 2.35

Modified statutes, ordinances and,
2.29-33

Municipal stores, 2.39

Ordinances clarifying state statutes,
2.26

Penalties, 2.27

Police power, 2.21, 2.21, 2.24, 2.38

Quantity limit on off-premises beer
sales, 2.33

Quotas, 2.25

Index-32

Repealed statutes, ordinances and,
2.29-33

Statutes, incorporation of, 2.27

Statutory limitations, 2.40

Unreasonable exercise of police
power, 2.38

View of premises, 2.32

Municipality
See also Green Bay, City of;
Madison, City of; Milwaukee,
City of

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
State and Local

Adult entertainment, 3.149

Caterers, 3.69

Civil liability, immunity from,
3.199

Clerk of, 3.51, 3.53, 3.56, 3.100,
3.144,3.145,10.5

Defined, 1.14

Distance restrictions, 3.43

Fees, retail licenses, 3.61

Ordinance requirements, licensing,
3.45-49

Park, sales by, 3.90

Regulation, authority for. See
Municipal Authority for
Regulation

Stores, 2.39

Muscadine, 6.109
Muscat, 6.109
Muscatel, 6.109

Must, Defined, 1.14

N

Napa Valley, 6.96, 6.110, 6.124,
6.126

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

National Guard, 1.51 Nonintoxicating Alcoholic
Beverages, 1.17
National Industrial Recovery

Act, 1.17 Nonstandard Wine, 6.33, 6.42—.46
National Minimum Drinking Nudity, Public, 3.149
Age, 3.153

Nuisance, 10.76
National Organic Program Rules,
8.5
(0)
National Parks, 3.82

Oak Chips, 7.27, 7.84
National Prohibition Act, 1.17,

9.2 Oak Containers, 7.29, 7.92, 7.92,
7.93
National Railroad Museum, 3.68
Obscenity
Native American Tribes, 3.80, Advertising, 8.6
3.81 Brewer’s label, 5.112
Distilled spirits label, 7.107
Natural Wine, 6.33, 6.34-.37 Wine label, 6.97, 6.141
Near Beer, 1.21,5.91,5.95 Occupational Tax

See Excise Tax
Negligence, 3.184, 3.196

Online Coupons, 8.22
Neutral Brandy, 7.83

Open Containers

Neutral Spirits, 1.30, 7.75, 7.79, Green Bay ordinance, 3.15
7.83,7.93 Madison ordinance, 1.57
Milwaukee ordinance, 1.57
Nonalcoholic, Labeling, 5.112 Motor vehicles, 1.58
Pedal tavern, 3.15
Nonbeverage Uses of Alcohol Public places, 1.57, 3.12
Generally, 1.39
Alcohol-filled chocolates, 1.41 Opera House, 3.93
Federal regulation, 1.43
Fuel alcohol, 1.42, 1.46 Operations Bond, 6.27
Industrial use, 1.41, 1.42, 1.45
Medicinal alcohol, 1.42, 1.45 Operator’s License
Permits, 1.42 Generally, 3.100, 3.114
State regulation, exceptions to, 1.41 Manager’s license, 3.105
Vinegar plants, 1.47 Premixing cocktails, 3.117
Volatile fruit-flavored concentrate Provisional, 3.101
plants, 1.48

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE Index-33



INDEX

Requirement, limitations on, 3.104
Temporary, 3.102

Orchard, 6.141

Orderliness of Retail Premises,
3.139

Ordinance Requirements,
Municipal

Administrative proceedings, 10.9—
13

Caterer, 3.69

Criminal offense, 2.27

Licensing, Retailers, 3.45-.49, 3.69

Open containers, 1.57, 3.15

Retailer, generally, 3.136

Organic, Use of Term, 8.5
Organic Label, Voluntary
Brewers, 5.105

Distilled spirits, 7.97

Wine, 6.135

Original Package Doctrine, 2.9

Original Packages Act, Federal,
29

Osiris, 1.17

Outdoor Seating, 3.15

P
Package Gauge Report, 4.100
Package Stores
Beer sales, 3.110

Distilled spirits and wine, 3.111
Supervision, 3.114

Index-34

Packaging, Federal
Requirements for Beer
Wholesalers, 4.35

Packer, Defined, 4.84, 6.97

Parent, Accompanied by
Civil liability, 3.189
Defined, 3.155

Park, Sales by Local Government
in, 3.90

Parking Lot, 3.139

Partnerships

Civil liability for providing alcohol,
3.184

Licensing, retailers, 3.30

Peace Officer, 10.43, 10.45
Pedal Pubs, 1.54, 1.57,2.21, 3.15
Perfume, 1.45

Permit

Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,
Federal

Beer wholesalers

—generally, 3.73, 4.10, 4.15

—application procedure, 4.14

—interest restrictions, 4.13

—qualifications, 4.11

—strawman, 4.12

—transfer of, 4.20, 4.21

Bottler, 7.20

Brewer

—generally, 3.36, 3.73, 5.38

—application, 5.6

—interest restrictions, 5.7

—qualifications, 5.6

Brewery outlets, 3.73

Brewpub

—generally, 4.23, 5.20

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

—application, 5.21

—eligibility, 5.22

—transfer, 5.21

—qualifications, 5.21

Corporations

—Dbeer wholesaler, 4.11, 4.14

—brewer, 5.6

—brewpub, 5.21

—direct wine shipper, 6.12

—intoxicating liquor manufacturer,
7.5

—rectifier, 7.5

—winery, 6.5

Defined, 1.14

Direct wine shipper

—generally, 6.9

—authorized activities, 6.13

—excise tax, 9.32

—federal law, 6.14

—permit violation, 10.18

—qualifications, 6.12

Distilled spirits plant, 7.16, 7.18,
7.20

False statement, procurement
through, 10.34

Importers, 4.80

Insular, 4.103

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer,
7.5

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers

—application, 4.41

—interest restrictions, 4.42

—federal, 4.43

—qualifications, 4.41

—salespersons, 4.67

—transfer, 4.46—.48

Limited Liability Companies

—beer wholesaler, 4.11, 4.14

—brewer, 5.6

—brewpub, 5.21

—direct wine shipper, 6.12

—intoxicating liquor manufacturer,
7.5

—rectifier, 7.5

—winery, 6.5

Manufacturer, 3.73, 4.3

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Nonbeverage uses of alcohol, 1.42

Producers, 3.36

Rectifier, 3.73,4.3, 6.1, 6.3, 6.8,
7.3,7.5

Restaurant, 5.7

Retail

—generally, 3.76

—concessionaires, 3.79

—Native American tribes, 3.80,
3.81

—sports clubs, 3.77

—vessels, 3.78

Revenue, Wisconsin Department
of, 1.14, 1.42

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.3, 4.74

Special party, 3.145

Warehouse, 4.72

Wholesale alcohol, 1.42

Wholesalers, 3.35, 3.36, 3.38, 3.39,
4.3

Wineries

—generally, 6.28

—application, 6.5

—authorized activities, 6.8

—foreign corporation, 6.5

—interest restrictions, 6.6

—qualification, 6.5

—records and reports, 6.10

—sales, 6.9

Void, 7.3

Perry, 1.24

Person, Defined, 1.14, 1.16
Personal or Family Use
Beer, 5.67

Wine, 6.65

Petillant Wine, 6.104

Petite Verdot, 6.96

Phone Orders, 3.16

Index-35



INDEX

Picnic License
Application, 3.70
Tied-house laws, 4.34
Pilot Brewing Plant, 5.73
Pilsner, 5.94

Pinot Noir, 6.96

Point-of-Sale Advertising
Materials, 8.21

Police Power

Generally, 2.21, 2.21, 2.24, 2.38,
10.43

State authority for regulation, 2.3

Unreasonable exercise of, 2.38

Pomace Brandy, 1.33, 7.83

Porter, 5.91

Postal Laws, 7.20

Postal Service, United States,
1.51

Preemption

Generally, 1.4

Federal, 2.44, 4.15, 5.100, 6.13
Premises, Defined, 1.14
Premium, 8.26

Premixing Cocktails, 3.117, 3.130

Prerecorded Music Machine
Premises License, 3.145

Primary Source of Supply, 4.23,
4.53,4.76

Processor, Defined, 1.16

Index-36

Producers
Generally, 1.4
Out-of-state, 4.6, 4.7
Permit, 3.36
Three-tier system, 1.6

Product Display, 8.21

Prohibition, 1.3, 1.6, 1.17, 1.51,
2.7,2.9,2.10,9.2, 10.84

Promotional Agreement, 8.5

Proof of Age
Identification showing, 3.164
Liability, retaining, 3.198

Proof Gallon, Defined, 1.16
Proof Spirits
Defined, 1.16
Gauging, 7.38

Property Interest, License
Renewal, 10.6

Proprietor

Alternating, 6.54, 7.37

Defined, 6.16

Distilled spirits plant, 7.1

Exporter, 6.145

Prostitutes, 10.15

Protection and Welfare
Committee (PWC), Green Bay,
10.13

Provisional Retail License, 3.62

Proximate Causation, 3.184

Public Auction, 10.45

Public Facility, 3.79

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



Public Health Security and
Bioterrorism Preparedness and
Response Act, Federal, 4.15,
4.80,5.36,7.16

Public Instruction, Wisconsin
Department of, 3.181

Public Places
Consummation of alcohol in, 1.54
Open containers, 1.57

Puerto Rico, 4.103, 4.105—-.108,
6.145,7.111

Puncheons, 6.31
Pure, Use of Word, 7.107, 8.6

PWC
See Protection and Welfare
Committee (PWC), Green Bay

R
Racking, 5.53
Raffle Prizes, 3.86
Raisin Wine, 6.104
Ranch, 6.141

Rectifier

Application for permit, 7.5

Authorized activities, 7.7-.9

Basic permit, federal, 7.20

Bottling, 7.8

Bulk importation, 4.89

Defined, 1.14,7.5

Excise tax, 9.32, 9.37

Importers, 4.79, 4.84, 4.89

Interest restrictions, 7.6

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.44

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Licensing and, 3.37, 3.38, 3.39

Permit, 3.73,4.3,6.1,6.3,6.8, 7.3,
7.5

Production, 7.8

Qualifications for permit for
permit, 7.5

Records and reports, 7.10

Sales, 7.9, 7.22

Shipper, out-of-state and, 4.76

Shipping, 7.8

State regulation, generally, 7.3

Storage, 7.8

Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41

Void permit, 7.3

Recycling Containers, 3.130
Recycling Symbol, 7.5
Redistilled Gin, 1.32

Reduced Alcohol, Labeling, 5.98,
5.112

Regulation of Alcohol

Authority. See Authority for
Regulation

Federal authority, 2.42—.44

History, 1.17

Miscellaneous, 1.52—-.62

Municipal authority for, 2.19—-.40

Nonbeverage uses of alcohol, 1.38—
A48

Revenue, Wisconsin Department
of, rulemaking, 2.41

State authority for, 2.2—.18

Research, 5.64, 5.73
Residue Brandy, 7.83

Responsible-Beverage-Server
Training Course, 3.24,4.11, 7.5

Index-37



INDEX

Restaurant

Brewer, operation of, 5.12
Brewer’s permit, 5.7
Brewpub, 5.23

Calorie information, 3.130
Closing hours, 3.108
Definition, 3.13, 5.12, 5.22
Other business on premises, 3.129
Quotas, 3.93

Sanitation requirements, 3.41
Strawman, 3.31

Underage persons, 3.169

Retail Permits

Generally, 3.76

Concessionaires, 3.79

Native American tribes, 3.80, 3.81
Sports clubs, 3.77

Vessels, 3.78

Retailer

Generally, 1.4

Accessibility of premises, 3.139

Adult entertainment, 3.146—.149

Advertising, 3.140

Barkers, use of, 3.140

Beer, transporting, 3.126

Brewer’s permit, 5.7

Brewpub, 5.23, 5.25

Carry-ins, 3.128

Closing hours, 3.108—.112

Conditional sales to, 3.122

Consignment sale, 3.121, 4.28

Contracts, prohibited, 3.150

Credit, 3.121, 4.28,4.57, 8.24

Defined, 1.14

Deliveries, receiving, 3.125

Entertainment, generally, 3.142—
145

Exclusive sales to, 3.122, 3.132

Forfeiture of license, 9.43

Firearms restrictions, 3.131

Handguns on premises, 1.62, 3.131

Indebtedness, 3.121, 4.57

Identified, 1.15

Index-38

Intoxicated person, providing
alcohol to, 3.118

Labeling of beverages, 3.130

Liability. See Civil Liability

Licenses. See Licensing, Retailers

Lighting standards, 3.138

Loans, 8.23

Markup, minimum, 3.135

Ordinance requirements, generally,
3.136

Ordinance violations, 1.61

Orderliness of premises, 3.139

Other business, conducting, 3.129

Package stores, hours of sale,
3.110, 3.111

Permits. See Retail Permits

Posting license, 3.131

Pricing arrangement, 8.20

Proof of age, retaining, 3.198

Recordkeeping requirements

—federal registration, 3.204

—federal requirements, 3.205

—required records, 3.202

—transfer of inventory, 3.203

Quota and tie-in sales, 8.25

Safe premises, failure to provide,
3.196

Sales and use tax, 9.69

Sales by brewers, 5.10

Smoking, 3.133

Soliciting drinks from customer,
3.116

Storage, 3.124

Supervision of premises, 3.114

Temporary, 8.21

Three-tier system, 1.6

Tied-house laws, 4.32, 8.17

Trade association, 8.20

Trade name, 3.127

Underage drinking. See Underage
Drinking, Restrictions Related to

Value, receiving things of, 3.132,
8.20, 8.21

Video gambling, 3.134

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Wholesalers

—beer, delivery from, 4.24
—rpurchases from, 3.120
Wineries and, 6.6

Retsina Wine, 6.104

Revenue, Wisconsin Department
of (DOR)

Generally, 1.8, 1.12
Administrative proceedings. See
Administrative Proceedings,

State and Local

Application forms, 3.51

Beer wholesalers, 4.10, 4.14, 4.23,
4.26,4.37

Brewer

—agenerally, 5.1, 5.3

—permits, 5.6, 5.10

—records and reports, 5.18

Brewpub

—permit, 5.21

—records and reports, 5.32

Bona fide sales, meaning of, 4.28,
4.57

Caterers, 3.67

Direct wine shipper’s permit, 6.12

Distilled spirits

—importation of, 4.79

—permit, 7.1

Fuel surcharge, 4.26

Importers, 4.84, 4.89

Industry information, publication
of, 9.41

Interest restrictions, 3.40

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer,
7.3,7.5,7.6,7.8-.10

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.41-.45,4.47-51,4.65, 4.67,
4.68,4.70

Licenses, 3.19, 3.51

Permits, 1.14, 1.42

Recordkeeping requirements, 3.202

Rectifier, 7.3, 7.5, 7.6, 7.8—.10

Retail licenses, duties relating to,
3.151

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Retail permits, 3.76

Rulemaking, 2.41

Shipper, out-of-state, 4.74—.77

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Tied-house laws, 4.34

Transportation from another state
or foreign country, 1.51

Warcehouse permits, 4.72

Website, 1.10

Wine, importation of bulk, 4.79

Wineries

—generally, 6.1

—permits, 6.3, 6.5

—records and reports, 6.10

Revenue, Wisconsin Secretary of,
9.37

Reverse Osmosis, 6.49

Revocation of License or Permit
See Administrative Proceedings,
Federal and Administrative
Proceedings, State and Local

Riotous House, 10.5, 10.15

Rock, 7.83

Roman Empire, 1.17

Roosevelt, President Franklin
Delano, 1.17

Rum, 1.27,1.34,4.107, 7.75, 7.83,
7.93,8.13

Rum Liqueur, 7.83
Rye Liqueur, 7.83

Rye Whisky, 7.83

Index-39



INDEX

S
Saccharin Disclosure
Brewers, 5.103
Distilled spirits, 7.96
Sacramental Wine, 1.42,4.61,7.9
Sake, 1.14, 1.24, 5.36, 6.104
Sale, Defined, 1.14, 3.5
Sales and Use Tax, 9.69

Salvator, 5.94

Schools, 1.55,3.43,3.176, 3.178,
3.179

Scientific Products, 1.41

Scotch Whisky, 1.31, 4.88, 7.75,
7.83

Scuppernong, 6.109

Search Warrants, 10.44, 10.48
Seasonal Retail License, 3.71
Secondary Importer, 4.79

Secretary of the United States
Treasury, 1.16, 10.67

Sell, Defined, 1.14
Service Bar Retail License, 3.12
Severson Law, 1.17

Sexually Oriented Businesses,
3.149

Sherman Act, Federal, 2.17

Index-40

Sherry, 1.5, 1.24, 6.45

Shipper, Out-of-State

Beer, 4.6, 4.74, 4.75

BTR certificate, 4.75, 4.76

Definition, 4.75

Distribution agreement, 4.23

Excise tax, 9.32

Invoices, contents of, 4.77

Interests, prohibited, 4.76

Intoxicating liquor, 4.7, 4.76

Labeling, 4.76

Permit, 4.3, 4.74

Records and reports, 4.77

Retail licensee, interest in, 3.37,
3.38,3.39

Shipping Containers
Brewer’s labeling of, 5.110
Wine, labeling, 6.139
Sidewalk Café, 3.15
Single Malt Whisky, 1.31
Ski Lodge, 3.71

Sloe Gin, 1.37,7.75, 7.83
Slot Machine, 3.134

Smoking, 3.133, 3.180, 10.29

Social Hosts, 3.5, 3.185, 3.195,
3.196

Society, 3.31, 3.70
Soliciting Drinks, 3.116, 10.73
SOT

See Special Occupational Tax

(SOT)

Spain, 6.110

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Spanish-Type Blending Sherry,
6.45

Sparkling Grape Wine, 6.104
Special Event License, 3.70
Special Natural Wine, 6.33, 6.40

Special Occupational Tax (SOT),
5.36,6.25,7.16

Special Party Permit, 3.145

Specially Sweetened Natural
Wine, 6.33, 6.38

Spiced Rum, 1.34
Spirit Whisky, 7.83

Spirits

Defined, 1.16

Recordkeeping and reports,
wineries, 6.74

Samples, 10.53

Wine production, use in, 6.52

Sporting Events, Possession of
Alcohol at, 1.56,3.178

Sports Clubs, 3.77

Standard Agricultural Wine,
6.33, 6.41

State Authority for Regulation

Police power, 2.3

Prohibition, legal issues before, 2.9

Twenty-First Amendment

—generally, 2.3, 2.5

—cases, modern, 2.12—.18

—Commerce Clause, 2.8, 2.9, 2.10,
2.18

—Due Process Clause, 2.14

—Equal Protection Clause, 2.14

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

—Export-import Clause, 2
—First Amendment, 2.15
—history of, 2.10
—foundational case, 2.11
—Supremacy Clause, 2.17
—text of, 2.7

State Fair Park, 5.10

State Property, 3.74

.16

State Regulation, Generally, 1.8

Still Wine, 6.49

Storage

Account, 7.48-.52
Beer, 5.55

Brewer, 5.8, 5.55
Brewpub, 5.25
Distilled spirits, 7.29

Intoxicating liquor manufacturer,

7.8
Oak containers, 7.92, 7.93
Rectifier, 7.8
Retailer, 3.124
Taxpaid wine, 6.62

Store Clerk, 3.98, 3.114
Stout, 591

Straight Malt, 7.84

Straight Rye Malt Whisky, 7.84

Straight Whisky, 1.31, 7.83

Strawman, 3.31, 4.12

Strong, Brewer’s Label, 5.112

Student Union, 3.74

Subpoenas, 10.8, 10.12, 10.23,

10.35, 10.48, 10.64

Index-41



INDEX

Substandard Brandy, 7.83

Substandard Wine, 6.104

Sugar, 7.84

Sugar Beets, 7.27

Sugarcane, 7.27

Sulfite, 6.133, 7.79

Summons, 10.48, 10.55

Supremacy Clause, 2.17, 3.135

Suspension of License or Permit
See Administrative Proceedings,
Federal and Administrative
Proceedings, State and Local

Sweetened Wine, 6.107

Syrups, 1.41

T
Table Wine, 6.104
Tanks, 5.43, 6.31, 6.52, 7.24,7.51

Taste Samples, 3.89, 3.128, 4.50,
5.13,5.27,6.9,7.9, 8.21

Tavern

Brewer

—file to operate, 5.39

—operation of, 5.53

—voluntary destruction of beer,
5.70

Closing hours, 3.108

Grocery store and, 3.129

Other business, conducting, 3.129

Supervision, 3.114

Index-42

Tax Appeals Commission,
Wisconsin, 9.42, 10.21

Tax Deferral Bond, 6.27

Taxpaid Wine Bottling House,
6.21, 6.98, 10.63

Tax Stamps, 9.2, 9.46
Taxes
See Excise Tax and Sales and
Use Tax
Teacher Licensing, 3.181
Technical Colleges, 3.74

Temperance Societies, 2.9

Temporary Retailer, 3.25, 3.29,
3.43,3.70, 8.21

Tennessee Whiskey, 2.44

Tequila, 1.27, 1.36, 4.88, 7.75,
7.83,7.93

Terroir, 6.96

Theater, 3.93, 3.129, 3.169
Theft, 9.63, 9.64, 9.65
Thermometers, 7.38

Third Party, Determination of,
3.190

Three-Tier System, 1.6, 3.33—.40,
4.1

Thujone, 7.28

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Tied-House Laws

Generally, 3.132, 8.1, 8.13

Advertising, 4.34, 8.22

Brewer, 5.15

Brewpub, 5.29

Charitable donation, 4.28

Credit extensions, 8.24

Display, 8.22

Distribution, 8.22

Exceptions, 4.32, 8.21

Interpretation of, 4.34

Intoxicating liquor wholesalers,
4.62

Legislative changes, 4.33

Loans, guaranteeing, 8.23

Picnic license, 4.34

Pricing arrangement, 8.20

Purpose of, 4.31

Quota and tie-in sales, 8.25

Retail license, interest in, 8.17

Retail property, interest in, 8.18

Retailers, 4.32, 8.17

Statute, current, 4.32

Value, furnishing things of, 8.20

Tobacco Bar, 3.133
Tornado, 9.63
Tracer Elements, 10.66

Trade Association, 8.20

Trade Name

Brewer’s label, 5.112
Distilled spirits, 7.87
Retailer, 3.127

Wine label, 6.97, 6.141
Trade Show, 5.13, 7.9
Trademark Issues, 1.64, 5.9

Trains, Passenger, 9.69

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Transportation

Generally, 1.51

Brewer, 5.8

Brewpub, 5.25

Common carrier, 4.7

Costs, beer wholesalers, 4.26
Distilled spirits, 7.40

United States Department of, 3.153
Wineries, 6.62

Wisconsin Department of, 3.164

Treasury, United States
Department of, 1.4, 1.9, 1.12,
7.46,7.72, 8.20, 8.22, 9.1, 10.67

Tribal Lands, 3.81

Triple Distilled, Use of Term,
7.107, 8.6

Trub, 1.22

TTB
See Alcohol and Tobacco Tax
and Trade (TTB), Federal
Bureau of

Twenty-First Amendment
Generally, 2.3, 2.5, 7.20, 9.2
Adult entertainment, 3.149
Cases, modern, 2.12—.18
Commerce Clause, 2.8, 2.9, 2.10,
2.18
Due Process Clause, 2.14
Equal Protection Clause, 2.14
Export-import Clause, 2.16
First Amendment, 2.15
History of, 2.10
Foundational case, 2.11
Supremacy Clause, 2.17
Text of, 2.7

Two-Tier System, 1.6

Index-43



INDEX

U

Unadulterated Apple Cider, 1.24,
1.50, 6.5

Underage Drinking, Restrictions
Related to

Age verification book, retailers,
3.163

Cigarette stings, 3.180

Citation procedure, 3.178

Civil liability, 3.187-.189

Death, providing alcohol to
underage persons, 3.160

Defenses, providing alcohol to
underage persons, 3.161-.163

Identification, false, 3.172

Injury, providing alcohol to
underage persons, 3.160

License, action against, 10.30

Licensed premises

—presence of underage persons,
3.168

—employment of minors, 3.171

—exceptions, 3.170

Lodging establishments, 3.175

Motor vehicle, intoxicants in, 3.174

National minimum drinking age,
3.153

Negligence per se, 3.185

Nonretail licensee, serving alcohol
to underage persons, 3.158

Offenses

—possession and consumption by
underage persons, 3.166

—rproviding alcohol to underage
persons, 3.155

Penalties

—identification, false, 3.172

—possession and consumption by
underage persons, 3.167

—serving alcohol to underage
persons, 3.156—.160

Proof of age, identification
showing, 3.164

Index-44

Property, allowed for underage
drinking, 3.155

Possession and consumption by
underage persons, 3.165—.167

Retail licensee, serving alcohol to
underage persons, 3.159

Underage persons, providing
alcohol to, 3.154—.164

Schools, 3.176, 3.179

Social host liability, 3.195

Sting operation, 3.158, 3.169

Teacher licensing, 3.181

Underage Persons

Advertising to, 8.9

Direct wine shipping, 6.13
Providing alcohol to, 3.154—.164

Unfair Competition and
Advertising

Generally, 8.1

Administrative procedures, 8.29

Advertising

—generally, 8.3

—beer, 8.7

—college newspapers, 8.9

—deceptive, 8.10

—exporters, 8.5

—First Amendment, 8.9

—governmental authorization, 8.6

—local regulation of, 8.10

—organic, use of term, 8.5

—prohibited practices, 8.6

—promotional agreement, 8.5

—requirements, 8.5

—state limitations, 8.10

Label disparagement. See
Disparagement of Competing
Product

Interlocking directorates, 8.30

Unfair methods of competition

—generally, 8.13

—Dbeer, 8.28

—commercial bribery, 8.26

—consignment sales, 8.27

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

—exclusive sales outlets, 3.122,
3.132,4.29,5.17, 8.13, 8.14

—tied-house prohibition
—generally, 8.16
—advertising, 8.22
—Dbrewer, 5.15
—brewpubs, 3.132, 5.29
—credit extensions, 8.24
—display, 8.22
—distribution, 8.22
—exceptions, 8.21
—loans, guaranteeing, 8.23
—picnic license, 4.34
—pricing arrangement, 8.20
—quota and tie-in sales, 8.25
—retail license, interest in, 8.17
—retail property, interest in, 8.18
—retailers, 4.32, 8.17
—value, furnishing things of,

8.20

—value, furnishing things of, 8.20,

8.26

Unfair Sales Act, Wisconsin,
3.135,4.27,4.56

United Parcel Service, 1.51
United States Attorney, 10.48

Unmerchantable Wine, Return
of, 6.67

Upper Mississippi River Valley
Viticultural Area, 6.126
\%

Value, Retailer Receiving Things
of, 3.132

Vandalism, 9.63, 9.64

Varietal Grape Type Label
Designations, 6.108

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Venereal Disease, Licensing and,
2.40, 3.100

Vermouth, 1.5, 1.24, 6.104
Vertical Quarantine, 1.6
Vessels, 3.78, 6.149, 7.115, 7.124
Vianna, 5.94

Vicarious Criminal Liability, 3.6
Video Gambling, 3.134, 10.29

Video Surveillance Equipment,
3.138

View of Premises, 2.32, 3.138
Vinegar Plants, 1.47
Vineyard, 6.141

Vintage, 6.129

Virgin Islands, United States,
4.104-.108, 6.145,7.111

Viticultural Area, 4.84, 6.126

Vodka, 1.27, 1.35, 7.75, 7.83, 8.13

Volatile Fruit-Flavored
Concentrate

Plants, 1.48, 7.134

Samples, 10.53

Wine production, use in, 6.53, 6.92

Volstead Act, 1.17

Vouvray, 6.96

Index-45



INDEX

w
Warehouse
Beer wholesalers, 4.17
Bonded, 7.29

Customs, 4.96, 7.117
Bonded manufacturing, 6.151
Bonded wine, 6.20, 6.23
Brewpub, 5.23

Inspection, 10.53

Permits, 4.72

Warehouseman

Bulk importation and, 4.89
Defined, 1.16

Distilled spirits, 7.15

Distilled spirits plant, 7.29
Federal registration, 7.16, 7.18

Warrantless Search, 10.44
Wash, 1.31, 7.27

Webb-Kenyon Act, 2.9, 2.10, 2.18
Wheat Beer, 5.91

Wheat Whisky, 7.83

Whipped Cream, 7.83

Whisky, 1.27, 1.31, 4.85, 7.27,
7.28,7.29,7.75,7.83,7.93

Wholesale Alcohol Permits, 1.42

Wholesalers

Generally, 1.4

Beer. See Beer Wholesalers
Bona fide, 10.45

Brewer’s permit, 5.7
Brewpub, 5.25

Conditional sales, 3.122
Defined, 1.14

Exclusive sales, 3.122
Importers, 4.79

Index-46

Intoxicating liquor. See
Intoxicating Liquor Wholesalers

Permit, 3.35, 3.36, 3.38, 3.39, 4.3

Retailers, purchases by, 3.120

Sales by brewers, 5.10

Three-tier system, 1.6

Wineries and, 6.6, 6.9

Wilson Act, Federal, 2.9, 2.10

Wine

Additives, 6.49

Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Bulk importation, 4.89

Cellar treatment, certification of,
4.87

Class “C” license, 3.13

Consumption by the glass, 3.12

Criminal penalties, 10.81

Defined, 1.14, 1.16, 1.24, 6.33

Forfeitures, 10.87

Fortified, 1.5, 1.24

Homemade, 1.50

Hours of sale, package stores,
3.111

Labeling, importer, 4.84

Manufacture of, 1.25

Manufacturer’s permit, 7.5

Origin and age, certification of,
4.88

Sacramental, 1.42,4.61,7.9

Samples, 10.53

Shipper, out-of-state and, 4.76

Taxes. See Excise Tax

Winery. See Wineries

Wine Collectors, 3.87

Wine Coolers, 1.5, 1.14, 1.21, 3.9,
5.48,5.92

Wineries
Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Business Tax Registration, 6.5,
6.12

“Class A” license, 3.37

“Class B” license, 3.38, 3.72

“Class C” license, 3.39

Cooperative wholesalers, small,
4.68

Criminal penalties, 10.81

Direct wine shipper’s permit

—generally, 6.9

—authorized activities, 6.13

—federal law, 6.14

—qualifications, 6.12

Excise tax, 9.32, 9.37

Exporters

—agenerally, 6.145

—aircraft, 6.149

—alternate methods, 6.164

—bond, 6.153

—container marks, 6.155

—consignment, 6.156

—customs warehouse, 6.151

—emergency variations, 6.164

—foreign trade zone, 6.145, 6.146,
6.150

—Ilabels, 6.155

—Tlosses in transit, 6.163

—ports, 6.157

—proof of export, 6.158

—records, 6.158

—reports, 6.158

—return of wine to bonded
premises, 6.162

—tax drawback, 6.161

—tax exemption, 6.146—.151

—vessels, 6.149

—withdrawal, notice of application
for, 6.154

Federal regulation. See Wineries,
Federal Regulation of

Forfeitures, 10.87

Importers, 4.79, 4.84

Inspection, 10.53

Labeling. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Wineries

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE

Permits

—application, 6.5
—authorized activities, 6.8
—foreign corporation, 6.5
—interest restrictions, 6.6
—qualification, 6.5

—records and reports, 6.10
—sales, 6.9

Sales to, 4.44

State regulation, generally, 6.3
Tax return, confidentiality, 9.41

Wineries, Federal Regulation of

Generally, 6.1, 6.16

Advertising. See Unfair
Competition and Advertising

Agricultural wine, defined, 6.41

Alcohol content tests, 6.61, 6.86

Allied products, record of, 6.92

Alternate forms or procedures,
approved, 6.57

Amelioration, 6.36, 6.77

Application

—amended, 6.26

—discontinuance, notice of, 6.26

—original, 6.25

—reapplication, 6.26

Blending, 6.37

Bond requirements, 6.27

Bonded wine premises

—certificate of label approval, 6.98

—defined, 6.16

—removal of wine from, 6.65

—storage of taxpaid wine, 6.62

Bonded winery or wine cellar

—defined, 6.16

—application for operation of, 6.20

Bottling or packing, 6.61, 6.86

Brewer, 6.54

Brix adjustment, 6.36, 6.77

Buildings, 6.31, 6.62

Bulk wine, 6.52, 6.83

Cellar treatment

—generally, 6.48, 6.72

—authorized practices, procedures,
and materials, 6.49

Index-47



Chaptalization, 6.36, 6.77

Criminal penalties, 10.81

Destruction of wine, voluntary,
6.68

Effervescent wine, 6.39, 6.84

Equipment, 6.31

Essences, 6.51

Extracts, 6.51

Finishing of wine

—generally, 6.48, 6.72

—authorized practices, procedures,
and materials, 6.49

Forfeitures, 10.87

Formulas, 6.51

Gauging devices, 6.58

Heavy-bodied blending wine, 6.45

High fermentation wine, 6.44

Inventory, annual, 6.62, 6.90

Labeling. See Labeling and
Marking Containers, Wineries

Lot, defined, 6.60

Measuring devices, 6.58

Operations bond, 6.27

Packing, 6.61, 6.86

Permit, 6.5, 6.28

Premises, alternating, 6.54

Production

—effervescent wine, 6.39

—major categories of wine, 6.33

—natural wine, 6.34-.37

—nonstandard wine, 6.42—.46

—special natural wine, 6.40

—specially sweetened natural
wine, 6.38

—standard agricultural wine, 6.41

Proprietor

—alternating, 6.54

—defined, 6.16

Recordkeeping and reports

—generally, 6.70-.72, 6.92

—acid record, 6.76

—amelioration, 6.77

—bottled or packed wine, 6.86

—bulk wine, 6.52, 6.83

—carbon dioxide, 6.79

—chaptalization, 6.77

Index-48

——chemicals, 6.80

——commercial records, 6.70

—decolorizing materials, 6.81

—effervescent wine, 6.84

—formula wine, 6.82

—inventory, 6.90

—Ilabel information, 6.91

—materials received and used, 6.73

—preservatives, 6.80

—reports, 6.93

—spirits, 6.74

—sugar, 6.75

—sweetening, 6.78

—taxpaid removals from bond,
6.87

—taxpaid wine, 6.88

—transfers in bond, 6.85

—unmerchantable wine, 6.89

Segregation of operations, 6.55

Spanish-type blending sherry, 6.45

Spirits, use in production, 6.52

Standards of fill, 6.61

Storage, 6.62

Strengthening bond, 6.27

Supervision and monitoring, 10.63

Tanks, 6.31, 6.52

Tax-deferral bond, 6.27

Taxpaid wine bottling house, 6.21,
6.98

Taxpaid wine operations, 6.56

Taxpaid wine premises, 6.20, 6.22

Transfers in bond, 6.66, 6.85

Transportation, 6.62

Unmerchantable wine, return of,
6.67,6.89

Volatile fruit flavor concentrate,
6.53,6.92

Warehouse, bonded wine, 6.20,
6.23

Wine bond, 6.27

Wine premises

—defined, 6.18

—requirements for, 6.30

Wisconsin, University of, 3.19,
3.74, 4.44

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE



INDEX

Wisconsin Department of Witnesses
Revenue Examination of, 10.55
See Revenue, Wisconsin Subpoenaing of, 10.8, 10.12, 10.23,
Department of (DOR) 10.35, 10.64

Wisconsin Ledge Viticultural Wort, 1.22, 5.80, 7.27

Area, 6.126

© December 2016, State Bar of Wisconsin PINNACLE Index-49






	Blank Page

